

No. 18-1451

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL REVIEW, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL E. MANN,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
District of Columbia Court of Appeals**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* JUDICIAL
WATCH, INC. IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ROBERT D. POPPER
ERIC W. LEE
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
425 Third Street SW
Washington, D.C. 20024

T. RUSSELL NOBILE
Counsel of Record
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
P.O. Box 6592
Gulfport, MS 39506
(202) 646-5172
rnobile@judicialwatch.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Dated: June 20, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT3

 I. The D.C. Court of Appeals’ Decision Threatens
 Political Speech on Highly Contentious
 Matters of Public Concern3

 II. Dr. Mann’s Research and Advocacy Are
 Controversial, Concern a Hotly Contested
 Issue of Momentous Importance, and Are
 Used to Justify Extraordinary Demands5

 III. Longstanding Criticism of Dr. Mann’s
 Conduct Cannot Become Defamatory After
 Emails Corroborating Such Concerns Are
 Leaked.....8

 IV. Even If Official Findings Had “Exonerated”
 Dr. Mann, Which They Did Not, Disagreeing
 With Such Findings Is Not a Valid Basis for
 Finding Malice.....11

CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	4
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Mann</i> , 150 A.3d 1213 (D.C. 2016)	1, 8, 12
<i>Garrison v. State of La.</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	2, 4
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	4
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	3
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	4
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	2, 3
Other Authorities	
Antonio Regalado, <i>In Climate Debate, the “Hockey Stick” Leads to a Face-Off</i> , WALL ST. J., Feb. 14, 2005, https://www.wsj.com/articles/SB110834031507653590	11

- Cary Funk & Brian Kennedy, *How Americans see climate change in 5 charts*, PEW RESEARCH CENTER, Apr. 19, 2019, available at <https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2019/04/19/how-americans-see-climate-change-in-5-charts/> (last visited June 19, 2019).....5
- Edward J. Wegman, et al., *Ad Hoc Committee Report on the “Hockey Stick” Global Climate Reconstruction*, April 26, 2010 http://scienceandpublicpolicy.org/wp-content/uploads/2010/07/ad_hoc_report.pdf (last visited June 10, 2019)9
- Fred Pearce, CLIMATE CHANGE EMAILS BETWEEN SCIENTISTS REVEAL FLAWS IN PEER REVIEW, THE GUARDIAN, Feb. 2, 2010, <https://www.theguardian.com/environment/2010/feb/02/hacked-climate-emails-flaws-peer-review>.....10
- Gavin Schmidt & Michael Mann, *Convenient Untruths*, REALCLIMATE, Oct. 15, 2007, <http://www.realclimate.org/index.php/archives/2007/10/convenient-untruths/>.....7
- Global Warming Bombshell*, MIT TECH. REVIEW, Oct. 15, 2004, <https://www.technologyreview.com/s/403256/global-warming-bombshell/>.....8
- Hockey Stick Hokum*, WALL ST. J., July 14, 2006, <https://www.wsj.com/articles/SB115283824428306460>.....7, 9

- IPCC THIRD ASSESSMENT REPORT (2001), available at https://www.ipcc.ch/site/assets/uploads/2018/03/WGI_TAR_full_report.pdf (last visited June 6, 2019).....6
- Michael E. Mann, *Earth Will Cross the Climate Danger Threshold by 2036*, SCI. AM., Apr. 1, 2014, <https://www.scientificamerican.com/article/earth-will-cross-the-climate-danger-threshold-by-2036/?redirect=1>7
- Michael E. Mann, et al., *Global-Scale Temperature Patterns and Climate Forcing Over the Past Six Centuries*, 392 NATURE 6678 (1998).6
- NAT'L RESEARCH COUNCIL, SURFACE TEMPERATURE RECONSTRUCTIONS FOR THE LAST 2,000 YEARS (2006), Chapter: Summary, <https://www.nap.edu/read/11676/chapter/2>.....6, 10
- U.N. Official Reveals Real Reason Behind Warming Scare*, INVESTOR'S BUS. DAILY, Feb. 10, 2015, <https://www.investors.com/politics/editorials/climate-change-scare-tool-to-destroy-capitalism/>.7
